

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

PAMELA RICARD,

Plaintiff,

v.

USD 475 GEARY COUNTY SCHOOLS SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS—Ron Johnson, Kristy Haden, Anwar Khoury, Jim Schmidt—in their official and individual capacities; Beth Hudson, Mark Hatcher, Jason Butler—in their official capacities; **REGINALD EGGLESTON**, Superintendent, USD 475 Geary County Schools, in his official and individual capacities; **KATHLEEN BRENNAN**, Principal, Fort Riley Middle School, in her official capacity.

Defendants.

Case No: 5:22-cv-04015

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Ms. Ricard is likely to succeed in showing Defendants are violating her rights.. 11

 A. Defendants are violating Ms. Ricard’s right to free speech..... 12

 1. None of Ms. Ricard’s valid official duties compel her to mislead parents or use whatever pronouns students select..... 12

 2. Ms. Ricard’s use of pronouns consistent with sex implicates a matter of public concern. 17

 3. Ms. Ricard’s interests outweigh any of Defendants’ interests..... 19

 4. Defendants threaten Ms. Ricard with additional adverse action... 20

 5. Defendants’ threatened action is because of Ms. Ricard’s speech..... 20

 B. Defendants are violating Ms. Ricard’s right to free exercise of religion.. 20

 1. Defendants’ Policies are subject to strict scrutiny. 20

 2. Defendants’ Policies fail strict scrutiny. 23

 C. Defendants are violating Ms. Ricard’s right to due process of law. 24

 II. Ms. Ricard is suffering irreparable injury..... 25

 III. Ms. Ricard’s injury outweighs any injury to Defendants from an injunction. 26

 IV. Enjoining Defendants’ unlawful conduct serves the public interest..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Belcher v. City of McAlester</i> , 324 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Butler v. Board of County Commissioners for San Miguel County</i> , 920 F.3d 651 (10th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Casey v. West Las Vegas Independent School District</i> , 473 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21, 22, 23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	25
<i>Employment Division Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	21
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	23
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	24
<i>Helget v. City of Hays</i> , 844 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2017).....	12, 19
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	16
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 13, 16, 17

<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Lincoln v. Maketa</i> , 880 F.3d 522 (10th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	15, 16, 18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	15, 16
<i>Monteiro v. Tempe Union High School District</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998)	12, 13, 15
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	24
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Reinhardt v. Albuquerque Public Schools Board of Education</i> , 595 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2014)	12, 15
<i>Russo v. Central School District No. 1, Towns of Rush, et al.</i> 469 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1972)	15
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	22, 23
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	15
<i>Tandon v. Newson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	19, 24
<i>Thomas v. City of Blanchard</i> , 548 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Trant v. Oklahoma</i> , 754 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2014)	12, 19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	17

Utah v. Licensed Beverage Association v. Leavitt,
 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001) 25, 26

Weiman v. Updegraff,
 344 U.S. 183 (1952) 15

West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 2, 15

Statutes

Kansas Statute Ann. §72-6147(a)(1)(A) 7

Other Authorities

Ohio lawmakers propose parental rights bill similar to controversial Florida legislation,
 Fox News (April 6, 2022)..... 18

The Mental Health Establishment is Failing Trans Kids,
 Washington Post (November 24, 2021) 3

Hannah Natanson, *Virginia Supreme Court affirms judge’s ruling reinstating Loudoun
 teacher who refused to use transgender pronouns*,
 Washington Post (August 31, 2021)..... 18
